The difference between Bank exposure to changes in interest according to net adjusted fair value and sensitivity of economic
value (EVE) presented above, under a 1% concurrent shift of the curve, amounts to NIS 603 million.
Most of this difference is due to use of different capitalization curves. The capitalization curves used to analyze sensitivity of
economic value (EVE) are transfer pricing curves, while discount rates used to present net adjusted fair value are possible
discount rates for similar transactions on the balance sheet date, reflecting the inherent risk for a similar client.
See Note 15 to the financial statements for additional information.
For further details of assumptions used in calculation of the fair value of financial instruments, see Note 33 to the financial
statements as of December 31, 2019.

Impact of change scenarios in interest rates on net interest revenues and non-interest financing revenues(1):

As of March 31,
2020

Interest
revenues

As of March 31,
2020

Non-interest
financing

revenues(3)

As of March 31,
2020

Total

As of March 31,
2019

Interest
revenues

As of March 31,
2019

Non-interest
financing

revenues(3)

As of March 31,
2019

Total

Concurrent changes(2)
Concurrent 1% increase 810 154 964 573 270 843

Of which: Banking portfolio 810 160 970 573 227 800

Concurrent 1% decrease (663) (157) (820) (454) (277) (731)

Of which: Banking portfolio (663) (163) (826) (454) (231) (685)

(1) For a one-year term.

(2) Changes to risk-free interest.

(3) Includes the effect of fair value, gain (loss) from transactions in debentures and the effect of interest accrual for transactions in
derivatives.

Below are the key assumptions underlying the above data:

- Credit balances in checking accounts are attributed in line with common practice in conformity with the Basel directives, i.e. over

an average term of 3-4 years for different client types.

- When calculating sensitivity of interest revenues in the non-linked segment, the risk-free interest rate is capped at 0%. No such